Community Services District
Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING

Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565

Thursday, August 19, 2021 at 5:30 P.M.

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The Presiding Officer will call the meeting
to order and the Board Clerk will call the roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE
ALL CELL PHONES

In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20 SCSD Board of Directors shall conduct the District’s business
via teleconference as the Board chambers are closed at this time. This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number:
1 669 900 6833. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 846 0613 0560 and the following password 853795. Please submit public
comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. If anyone who wishes to teleconference the meeting and has ADA access
needs, please call the SCSD Administrative Office not less than 24 hours in advance of the meeting time to make accommodations.

SETTING OF THE AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time
without discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the
Consent Calendar, it shall be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes—Regular Meeting July 15, 2021 pp. 3

2. Approval of RCB Check Registers July 1-31, 2021 pp. 7

3. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers July 1-31, 2021 pp. 13
4. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement — June Statement pp. 18
5. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement — June Statement pp. 25
6. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice— July 2021 pp. 28
7. Fiscal 20/21 Year End Financial Statements pp. 31

PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION Regularly scheduled meetings provide an
opportunity for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any action item that has been
described in the agenda for the meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the
agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or information.
COMMENTS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THREE MINUTES

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Government Code §54956.9; Discuss pending litigation with District Legal Counsel
4. Government Code §54956.9; Discuss anticipated litigation with District Legal Counsel
5. Closed session discussion
ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION
AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS
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a. Report out of closed session
PUBLIC HEARING - None
H. BUSINESS

2

1. New Business -

a. First Reading and Consider Adoption of Ordinance 2021-7: An Ordinance of the Scotia pp. 45
Community Services District Amending Ordinance 2021-1 Title V Streets & Street Lighting

b. First Reading and Consider Adoption of Ordinance 2021-8: An Ordinance of the Scotia pp.57
Community Services District Amending Ordinance 2021-4 Title VI Storm Drainage

¢. Adopt Resolution No. 2021-10 Approving a Remote Board Clerk for Board Meetings pp. 68

d. Adopt Resolution No. 2021-11 Updating the Master Fee Schedule
2. Old Business — None
L REPORTS (5 minutes each)

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items.

pp- 71

President’s Report:

Board Director Reports:

General Manager’s Report: TOS River Pumps New Schedule, Crew Leader Position

Board Clerk’s Report:

District Counsel’s Report:

Engineer’s Report:

Fire Chief’s Report:

J. BOARD TRAINING - None

K. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be September 16, 2021 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that.

A A R o A

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days.

AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS
August 19, 2021

POSTED at 5:00 PM August, 12 2021
packet page 2


http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/ada/index.html
http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/cgi-bin/displaycode?section=ccp&amp;group=01001-02000&amp;file=1084-1097
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Minutes of the REGULAR Board Meeting for the
Scotia Community Services District
Thursday, July 15, 2021 at 5:30 P.M.

A. CALL TO ORDER/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 5:33 PM
ROLL CALL
Paul Newmaker, President— Present
Diane Black, Vice President — Present
Delia Ansted, Director — Absent
Susan Pryor, Director — Present
Nina Sellen, Director — Present
B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA
Tabled Closed Session Item

C. CONSENT CALENDAR

Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes—Regular Meeting June 17, 2021
Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes — Special Meeting June 24, 2021
Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes — Special Meeting July 8, 2021
Approval of RCB Check Registers June 1-30, 2021

Approval of Umpqua Check Registers June 1-30, 2021

Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement — May Statement

Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement — May Statement

S AU o A

Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice— June 2021
Minor edits to minutes from 7/8/21
No Public Comment

Motion: To Approve Consent Calendar with minor edits to the minutes from 7/8/21
Motion: Black Second: Newmaker

Motion Vote: Ayes Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Ansted

Abstain: None

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION

None submitted prior to the meeting.
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E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

Item Tabled
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call

Paul Newmaker, President—
Diane Black, Vice President —
Delia Ansted, Director —
Susan Pryor, Director —
Nina Sellen, Director —
3. Government Code §54956.9; Discuss pending litigation with District Legal Counsel
4. Government Code §54956.9; Discuss anticipated litigation with District Legal Counsel
5. Closed session discussion
F. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION
Item Tabled
a. Report out of closed session
G. PUBLIC HEARING - None

H. BUSINESS
1. New Business -

a. Consider authorizing the reengagement of Anderson, Lucas, Somerville and Borgess for the FY
20/21 Annual Audit

LM introduced. Board Discussed.
No public comment.

Motion: Authorize the reengagement of Anderson, Lucas, Somerville and Borgess for the FY 20/21 Annual
Audit

Motion: Sellen Second: Pryor
Motion Vote: Ayes Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Ansted

Abstain: None

b. Approve a Resolution Number Change for “Resolution 2021-6: A Resolution of the Scotia
Community Services District Board of Directors to Adopt the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2021-
2022 to “Resolution 2021-9: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of
Directors to Adopt the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2021-22”

Board Clerk, JH, introduced. Board Discussed.

No Public Comment
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Motion: Approve a Resolution Number Change for “Resolution 2021-6: A Resolution of the Scotia Community
Services District Board of Directors to Adopt the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2021-2022" to “Resolution 2021-
9: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors to Adopt the Final Budget for
Fiscal Year 2021-22”

Motion: Pryor Second: Sellen
Motion Vote: Ayes Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Ansted

Abstain: None

c¢. SHN Annual Services Contract FY 2021-2022
LM introduced and presented the staff report which includes the SHN contract. Board Discussed

No public comment.

Motion: Authorize the General Manager to sign the attached SHN Services Agreement Addendum(Agreement)

Motion: Black Second: Newmaker

Motion Vote: Ayes Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Ansted

Abstain: None

2. Old Business — None

L REPORTS (5 minutes each)

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items.
1. President’s Report: None
2. Board Director Reports: None
3. General Manager’s Report:

-Met on river pumps project nothing to report. There is discussion about submittals and how to document and
submit items on Pro Core.

-Tesla project is moving forward. Tesla filling out PG&E paperwork and we received information stating that
we have moved to next step in project processing.

-Log Pond Dam seepage: Draft plan received from SHN including the state’s comments and recommendation.
LM has a comment/recommendation that will be submitted this week.

-NPDES: No update
-Theater: Rat exclusion pushed back due to lack of materials.
-Baseball Field: Forward progress is being made; still working on county level on the flood proofing issue.

-ADA museum: Received the budget estimate back. We are moving away from the original plan to build a
retrofitted staircase. The old staircase will be removed and built onto exterior of building; still coming in under
budget.
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-Soccer ADA project is complete. District may be planning on purchasing large boulders to discourage driving
through to the park.

-Phase III Construction is moving forward, punch list and cleanup work is being done.

-Mill A: postponed planning until they figure out what is going on with phase III. Still trying to figure out how
to reroute the gas service out of Pond Ave because it conflicts with the water and sewer lines. May be working
with PG&E to make those home electricity only or may have to figure out a different solution to provide gas to
those home.

-Phase IV still in planning and design stages.

4. Board Clerk’s Report: None
5. District Counsel’s Report:
6. Engineer’s Report:
7. Fire Chief’s Report:
J. BOARD TRAINING - None
K. ADJOURNMENT at 5:51 PM

Approved:

Paul Newmaker, President Date
Board of Directors

Scotia Community Services District

Attest:

Board Clerk Date

Scotia Community Services District
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8:42 AM Scotia Community Services District

Account QuickReport
As of July 31, 2021

08/12/21
Accrual Basis

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
10000 - RCB Checking 28239 536,500.29
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2021 51650 SDRMA 7724 -7,049.33 529,450.96
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2021 51651 SDRMA 7724 -85,193.20 444,257.76
Paycheck 07/01/2021 DD1161  Brandon W Wishneff Direct Deposit 0.00 444 ,257.76
Paycheck 07/01/2021 DD1162  Jason E Manning Direct Deposit 0.00 444,257.76
Paycheck 07/01/2021 DD1163  Julie A Hawkins Direct Deposit 0.00 444,257.76
Paycheck 07/01/2021 DD1164  Kathleen A Sandum Direct Deposit 0.00 444 ,257.76
Check 07/01/2021 51652 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -624.52 443,633.24
Deposit 07/06/2021 VOID: Deposit 0.00 443,633.24
Deposit 07/06/2021 Deposit 3,784.69 447,417.93
Liability Check 07/06/2021 10000...  United States Treas...  82-1570573 -4.85 447,413.08
General Journal 07/06/2021 0721-... FUTA Adjustment (Payroll ... 4.85 447,417.93
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2021 EFT Umpqua Bank VISA ...  06.21 Stmt -600.00 446,817.93
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2021 EFT AT&T -1,397.99 445,419.94
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2021 51653 Alternative Business... MA2106316 -57.86 445,362.08
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2021 51654 Eureka Times Stand...  Stmt#0001300757 -326.41 445,035.67
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2021 51655 Fortuna Ace Inv#329924 -65.09 444,970.58
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2021 51656 North Coast Laborat... ~ 06.21 STMT -1,895.00 443,075.58
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2021 51657 SDRMA 7724 -1,376.08 441,699.50
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2021 51658 Wildwood Saw Inv#33583 -69.41 441,630.09
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2021 51659 Downey Brand LLP Inv# 562183 -972.00 440,658.09
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2021 51660 SHN Consulting Eng...  INV#109661 -2,596.25 438,061.84
Deposit 07/08/2021 Deposit 638.90 438,700.74
Liability Check 07/12/2021 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -284.83 438,415.91
Liability Check 07/12/2021 E-pay United States Treas...  82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -1,578.08 436,837.83
Liability Check 07/12/2021 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -59.02 436,778.81
Bill Pmt -Check 07/12/2021 EFT PG&E 4470205658-9 06.21 -24.64 436,754.17
Bill Pmt -Check 07/13/2021 EFT PG&E -1,009.83 435,744.34
Bill Pmt -Check 07/13/2021 EFT Suddenlink Business 07.21 stmt -226.37 435,517.97
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2021 51662 Planwest Partners Inc.  INV#21-226-06 -14,900.50 420,617.47
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2021 51663 Penny's Creations &...  Inv#080217-905 -135.00 420,482.47
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2021 51664 Prentice, Long PC Inv#4393 -1,700.00 418,782.47
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2021 51665 Recology Eel River 20214 -151.62 418,630.85
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2021 51666 Valley Pacific Petrol...  Inv#CL-21-386990 -840.68 417,790.17
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2021 51667 Whitchurch Enginee... -5,591.10 412,199.07
Paycheck 07/15/2021 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -949.40 411,249.67
Paycheck 07/15/2021 EFTDD Julie A Hawkins -262.05 410,987.62
Paycheck 07/15/2021 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -1,604.25 409,383.37
Paycheck 07/15/2021 EFTDD Jason E Manning -1,578.28 407,805.09
Check 07/15/2021 51661 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -653.54 407,151.55
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 51668 Penny's Creations &...  Inv#080217-911 -210.00 406,941.55
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 51669 Steves Septic Inv#28193 -750.00 406,191.55
Deposit 07/15/2021 Deposit 1,100.33 407,291.88
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2021 EFT PG&E 3952156073-8 06.21 -95.25 407,196.63
Deposit 07/19/2021 Deposit 38,194.82 445,391.45
Deposit 07/19/2021 Deposit 5,519.45 450,910.90
Check 07/19/2021 ACH Intuit check reorder RCB -199.31 450,711.59
Deposit 07/20/2021 Deposit 1,690.72 452,402.31
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2021 51670 Industrial Electric Inv#IN40317 -113.58 452,288.73
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2021 51671 McMurray & Sons, |... Inv#114122 -600.00 451,688.73
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2021 51672 SHN Consulting Eng...  Inv#109758 -361.25 451,327.48
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2021 51673 Steves Septic Inv#28306 -750.00 450,577.48
Deposit 07/22/2021 Deposit 1,663.53 452,241.01
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8:42 AM

08/12/21
Accrual Basis

Scotia Community Services District

Account QuickReport
As of July 31, 2021

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
Deposit 07/22/2021 Deposit 980.24 453,221.25
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2021 EFT Redwood Capital Ba... -909.21 452,312.04
Deposit 07/26/2021 Deposit 1,645.99 453,958.03
Deposit 07/26/2021 Deposit 5,246.07 459,204.10
Deposit 07/26/2021 Deposit 39,169.82 498,373.92
Liability Check 07/27/2021 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -281.30 498,092.62
Liability Check 07/27/2021 E-pay United States Treas...  82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -1,5651.78 496,540.84
Liability Check 07/27/2021 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -53.89 496,486.95
Bill Pmt -Check 07/27/2021 EFT Microsoft Office 365 Annual 07/26/2021 -99.99 496,386.96
Deposit 07/28/2021 Deposit 368.15 496,755.11
Paycheck 07/29/2021 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -940.76 495,814.35
Paycheck 07/29/2021 EFTDD Julie A Hawkins -148.13 495,666.22
Paycheck 07/29/2021 EFTDD Jason E Manning -1,468.69 494,197.53
Paycheck 07/29/2021 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -1,699.38 492,498.15
Check 07/29/2021 51674 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -701.76 491,796.39
Bill Pmt -Check 07/29/2021 51675 Hummel Tire Inv#257444 -9.71 491,786.68
Bill Pmt -Check 07/29/2021 PG&E QuickBooks generated zer... 0.00 491,786.68
Deposit 07/29/2021 Deposit 14,314.90 506,101.58
Deposit 07/31/2021 Deposit 4,569.92 510,671.50

Total 10000 - RCB Checking 28239 -25,828.79 510,671.50
-25,828.79 510,671.50

TOTAL
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8:43 AM

08/12/21
Accrual Basis

Scotia Community Services District

Account QuickReport
As of July 31, 2021

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
12150 - RCB Clarifier savings 167,642.69
Deposit 07/30/2021 Interest 40210 - Interes... 8.54 167,651.23
Total 12150 - RCB Clarifier savings 8.54 167,651.23
TOTAL 8.54 167,651.23
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8:45 AM Scotia Community Services District

08/12/21 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of July 31, 2021
Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance
12100 - RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 16,402.05
Deposit 07/26/2021 Deposit 100.00 100.00 16,502.05
Deposit 07/30/2021 Interest 0.84 0.84 16,502.89
Total 12100 - RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 100.84 16,502.89
TOTAL 100.84 16,502.89
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8:47 AM

08/12/21
Accrual Basis

Scotia Community Services District

Account QuickReport
As of July 31, 2021

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
12001 - RCB Sav Generator Grant 300,004.69
Deposit 07/30/2021 Interest 40210 - Interes... 2.55 300,007.24
Total 12001 - RCB Sav Generator Grant 2.55 300,007.24
2.55 300,007.24

TOTAL
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8:48 AM Scotia Community Services District
08/12/21 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of July 31, 2021
Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance
12000 - RCB Savings 10367 501,161.19
Deposit 07/30/2021 Interest 25.54 25.54 501,186.73
Total 12000 - RCB Savings 10367 25.54 501,186.73
TOTAL 25.54 501,186.73
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8:49 AM Scotia Community Services District

08/12/21 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2021
Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
12153 - Umpqua CD Drainage 36,234.17
Total 12153 - Umpqua CD Drainage 36,234.17
TOTAL 36,234.17
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8:50 AM Scotia Community Services District

08/12/21 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2021
Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
12154 - Umpqua CD Streets & Streetlight 108,325.05
Total 12154 - Umpqua CD Streets & Streetlight 108,325.05
TOTAL 108,325.05
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8:52 AM Scotia Community Services District
08/12/21 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2021
Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
12155 - Umpqua CD Wastewater 202,930.01
Total 12155 - Umpqua CD Wastewater 202,930.01
TOTAL 202,930.01
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8:53 AM

08/12/21
Accrual Basis

Scotia Community Services District

Account QuickReport
As of July 31, 2021

Type Date

TOTAL

Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
12152 - Umpqua Checking BT Loan 938,598.51
Deposit 07/31/2021 Interest 40210 - Interes... 23.91 938,622.42
Total 12152 - Umpqua Checking BT Loan 23.91 938,622.42
23.91 938,622.42
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8:54 AM

08/12/21
Accrual Basis

Scotia Community Services District

Account QuickReport
As of July 31, 2021

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
12151 - Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 272,968.42
Deposit 07/31/2021 Interest 40210 - Interes... 2.32 272,970.74
Total 12151 - Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 2.32 272,970.74
2.32 272,970.74

TOTAL
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Gard

ervice . SCOTIA COMM SVCS DIST
enter mastorcard, Account Number: X000 000 X00(( 0143
Billing Questions:. Website: Sehd Billing Inquiries To: '
800-367-7576 www.cardaccount.net - Card Service Center, PO Box 569120, Dallas, TX 75356
REDWQOD CAPITAL BANK Credit Card Account Statement
May 8, 2021 to June 7, 2021
SUMMARY OF ACCOUNT ACTIVITY PAYMENT INFORMATION
Previous Balance $416.84 New Balance: $170.21
- Payments $800.72 Minimum Payment Due: $25.00
- Other Credits $0.00 Payment Due Date: July 2, 2021
+ Purchases $554.09
+ Cash Advances $0.00
+ Fees Charged $0.00
